






NO.
CART 

DESIGNATION

POSITION / DESIGNATION / 

TITLE
OFFICE / DEPARTMENT / DIVISION EMAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBER

1 Chairperson General Manager Office of the General Manager npcruz@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7014

2 Vice-Chairman Deputy General Manager Office of the Deputy General Manager ragarcia@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7133

3 Member Corporate Secretary Office of the Corporate Secretary magonzaga@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7287

4 Member Comptroller Office of the Comptroller mppadilla@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7073

5 Member Assistant Director
Human Resource Management and 

Development Division
mmespela@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7062

6 Member Assistant Director Facilities and Property Division glpelonio@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7067

7 Member Information Technology Officer Office of the General Manager mfonia@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7082

8 Secretariat Member Junior Executive Assistant Office of the Corporate Secretary rlandal@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7287

9 Secretariat Member Junior Executive Assistant Office of the General Manager cnmartin@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7013

10 Secretariat Member Executive Secretary Office of the General Manager gsbandanes@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7014

11 Secretariat Member Senior Administrative Assistant Office of the General Manager jsosorio@picc.gov.ph 8789-4789 local 7015

Mr. Domingo Glenn Fulgencio L. 

Pelonio

Mr. Marnie F. Onia

Atty. Rafael Ian L. Andal

Ms. Maria Cecilia Regina N. Martin

Ms. Jennet S. Osorio

Ms. Glorilyn S. Bandanes

Atty. Melan M. Espela

Name of Agency                Philippine International Convention Center, Inc.

Office Order Office Order No. 2024-003

CART or SUBCART    CART

NAME

Atty. Nicolette Ann P. Cruz

Mr. Roberto A. Garcia

Atty. Melpin A. Gonzaga

Ms. Maria Louisa P. Padilla

As of January 30, 2025

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Please do not abbreviate.

2. Reflect all the names indicated in the Department Order.

3. Add a sheet if submitting several CART compositions

CART Directory


